
i .· 

ST.ATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law.and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvde Newark 2, N. J. 

;BULLETIN l550 Febr-uary 13, 1964 

ITEM 

1. 

2. 

6. 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

STATE REGULATIONS - REGULATION NO. 39 - ANNOUNCEMENT OF CHANGE 
IN.FORM OF OFFICIAL DEEAULT L!STo 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Paterson) - PLENARY WHOLESALE 
LICENSEE - FURNISHING MONEY AND INDUCEMENTS TO RETAILERS -
FAILURE TO FILE NOTICES OF DEFAULT - SELLING FOR OTHER THAN 
CASH TO RETAILERS ON DEFAULT LIST ~ PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD -

.tICENSE .SUSPENPED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS, (East Orange). - SOLICITOR /\RRANGING 
THE FURNISHING OF LOAN BY EMPLOYER TO RETAILER - PRIOR SIMILAR 

.RECORD - PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 100 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. · 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (East ·Paterson) - SOLICITOR ARRANGING 
· THE· FURNISHING OF LOAN BY EMPLOYER TO RETAILER ~ HINDERING 

INVESTIGATION - PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEFJINGS {Millburn) - SOLICITOR ARRANGING THE 
-FURNISHING OF LOAN BY EMPLOYER TO RETAILER - PERMIT SUSPENDED 
FOR 50- DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Hillside) - SOLICITOR ENGAGING IN 
. CONDUCT PROHIBITED TO HIS EMPLOYER - PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 15 

DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

-7. , . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Newark) - SOLICITOR ENGAGING IN 
CONDUCT PROHIBITED TO HIS EMPLOYER - PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 15 

9. 

10. 

DAYS, L-ESS 5 FOR PLEA. . . . 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Lindenwold) - SALE BELOW FILED PRICE-­
DISPLAY OF PRICE BELOW FILED PRICE - PRIOR SIMILAR RmCOfU) -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. · , 

NUMBER OF MUNICIPAL LICENSES ISSUED AND AMOUNT OF FEES PAID FOR. 
THE PERIOD JULY 1, 1963 TO DECEMBER 31, 1963 AS REPORTED TO THE 
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC "BEVERAGE CONTROL BY THE LOCAL ISSUING 
AUTHORITIES PURSUANT TO R~S~ 33:1-19. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (North Hanover Township) ..: SALE TO 
A MINoR·~·LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

11. . DISCIPLINARY PROC·EEDINGS (Pennsauken) - SALE BELOW FILED PRICE -
PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA. 

12. 

·13. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Jersey City) - GAMBLING (N~BERS 
BETS) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEED~NGS (Jersey City) - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
NOT TRULY LABELED - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5· FOR PLEA. 

14. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (East Brunswick Township) •GAMBLING. · 
· (FOOTBALL POOL) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LES"S 5 FOR PLEA. 

15. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Red Bank) - GAMBLING (WAGERING, 
FIGHT PpOL) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

New Jersey State L1orary-



srATE OF NEW JERSEY . 
. Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ·ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raym6n4 Blvd. Newark 2, N. J. 

BULLETIN 1550 February ~}, 1964 

1. STATE REGULATIONS - REGULATION NO. 39 - ANNOUNCEMENT OF CHANGE IN 
FORM OF OFFICIAL DEFAULT LIST. 

TO ALL MANUFACTURERS AND WHOLESllLERS SELLING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
TO RETAILERS: . 

A change will be made in the Official Default List 
published pursuant to State Regulation No~ 39 commencing with 
the list effective February 3, 1964(1 At present, the entire 
list is being published· each week. Beginning with the list 
effective February 3, 1964, the entire list including all 
retailers then on default will be published once a month only 
on a Mas.ter List to become effective on the first Monday in 
the month and such Master List will remain in effect for the 
entire· month subject to changes which will be included o~· 
Supplemental ;Lists to b_ecome effective on the succeeding Mondays 
within the montho · · 

. The first.supplemental List will consist of a pink 
shee.t :.or sheets containing the names of all retailers ·added 
to the .Default List·, effective on the second Monday of the 
month (the effective date of the first Supplemental List), 
together with a bl"ue sheet or sheets containing the names of all 
retailers removed from the Default List, effective on that Monday. 
The Supplemental List for each succeeding week will consist of 
a pink sheet or sheets containing the names of all retailers 
added together with a blue sheet or sheets containing the names 
of all retail-ers removed from the list after th~ Master List for 

, the· month was published. · 

. . Since each Supplemental List will be cumulative, in 
that it will include all changes in the Master List, af°ter the 
first week of any month one need consult only the Master List 
and the Supplemental List which became effective on Monday,/,of 
the particular weekc When a filU! Supplemental List becomes 

·effective, all intervening Supplemental List.s should be 
disr:egarded. Similarly, when a new Master List becomes 
effective, the previous Master List and Supplemental Lists should 
be disregardede · 

·. Dated·: January 2 7, 1964 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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2· DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS - PLENARY WHOLESALE LICENSEE -
FURNISHING MONEY AND INDUCEMENTS. TO RETAILERS - FAILURE.·. 
TO FILE NOTICES OF DEFAULT - SELLING FOR OTHER THAN 
CASH·TO RETAILERS ON DEFAULT LIST - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60.DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

_Ill t:he ·Matter of _Disciplinary 
·I>rocee.ding·s against 

) 

. ) 
tERS~Y-NATIONAL'LIQUOR COMPANY 
209-227 McLean Boulevard 
Paterson:, N. J,. 

) 

) 

.CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

-. Holder of ·Plenary Wholesale License 
W-~7,._issued· by the Director of the ) 
Div.ision·of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

. . . 

'-----------·-----------.--GID--------~--=--eza.--CD~--~--..----aa 

:_.Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer, Esqs.,; by Ha~old G. Smith, Esq.;·· 
.. , ·.. .•... . ; Attorneys ro·r Licensee. -

; · .David .. _~:-~- Pil tzer; Esq o, Appearing f mr Di vision of Alcoholic -
.-._ .-' ,:<: ... ·" - ~verage: Control_. 

·~: '.· .. •. -.. : . ~. . ' 
~ l ,, •,; •,.. ,' I•, _ 

BY.:.-Tai<:AC·TING .. DIRECTOR:· · 
- (-" •• ,·.,,-

. "': -~/: ::{/;.::::~;/•;i':;;·,'.:.;~'-::..':. ··. "~ .. 
<:,:>.:/;'.:-; .. _:\;\:/;'.:i'-' .Licensee pleads !lQll vul t to the· following charges: . .- . 

. ;_. ;._ 

·:_;;~- " .. -,:- ._.>·~'1-. On ·o.r about January 31, 1963, _.and on _divers d~tes 
._prior thereto commencing on or about November -.23., 1960, ... .- .. :-:·_._· .. 
:·.you. furnished and offere.d to furnish, directly or in- · · · 
. ·dir·ectly, rebates~ allowances of money, and things of 
.· ·value (loans of money and prohHoited credit) to the 
· following retailers: Four Corner's Bar (A Corp.), 185 

'Market Street, Newark, NoJo; Philip Cortese & John 
Grasso, t/a The Hitching Post, 95 Barclay.Street, 

· Paterson, N.J~; Sager's 1056 Inn, Inc., t/a Sager's 
· ·1056 Inn, 1238-1242 Springfield Avenue, Irvington, 

N.J.; Rutger's Liquor Store, Inc.,· t/a Rutger's Liquor 
Store, Ince, 576 Milltown Road, North Brunswick, N.J.; 
·John B. & James· D~laporte·, _. t/a Delaporte Cocktail Bar, 

· 304 Glenwood Avenue, Bloomfield, N OJ"; Spring Liquors,. 
I;nc., 380 Westbound Rt.· #2'2, Springfield, N .J •. ; Robert 
Mo.ore, t/a Old Homestead, 76 Kearny Avenue~ Jersey City,;· 
N.J ~; Jackson 'Liquors, Inc~-, t/a Jackson Liquors, . 

. 64 Jackson Street, South River, NoJoj and Natale, Inc., 
t/a Bo & Mo Bar, 913 Broad Street, Newark, N.J.-; in 

·violation of Rule 11 ·of State.Regulation Noo 34. 

"2. Within· three days after Jackson Liquors, Inc.,. 
t/a Jackson Liquors, 64 Jackson Street'- South River, N.J~, 
and Robert.Moore, t/a Old Homestead, 76 Kearny Avenue, 
Jersey City, N.Jo, ~~tail licensees, each became in 
default to you.uri.der Rules 1-ana -2 of State Regulation 
No. 39, on January 16, 17, 20 and 23, 1961, (for 
deliveries of alcoholic beverages on December 15, 17f 
20, 21 and 23, 1960 to Jackson Liquors, Inc.) and on · 
February 13, 26, April 9, 16 and J\lne 4, 30, 1962 {for 
deliveries of alcoholic beverages on January 10, 24, 
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. '·-. .,·,:·Mar.bh···e·,.:.10..·and :May. 3, 31, 1962 to Robert Moor:e) ~· yo11 
-falled .t_o._·:·flle notices of default with the Director 
of the Dfv1;31ori o{ Alcoholic Beverage Control; ill 
violation of Rule 5(b) of State Regulation No.·.39. 

"3o On. or about March 29, 1963 and on divers-dates' 
prior thereto, commencing on or about December 16, 1960; 
you soltl and delivered alcoholic. beverages other. than. · 
for ·payment in .cash on delivery to retail. licensee's," 
viz.·; Sager' s 1056 Inn, . Inc .. -, t/a Sager' s 1056· Inn; .- . 
1238-1242 Springfield Avenue, Irvington, N oJ., at?-d , . 
Rutger's.Liquor.Store, Inc.,, 576 Milltown Road, North 
Brunswick, . N .J·., each of whom, on the da.tes of suc:h · .. · 
deliveries, was listed on the Default List published; 
by the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control;. in 
·viola~ion of Rule 4(a) of State Regulation No. 39.n 

. Reports of inv·estigation on which the foregoing 
charges:.::are based indicate that, during the pe:ciod November. 
2), 1960 to January 31, 1963, -the licensee directly and in­
dir~ctly, by a variety of devices, lent money and extended 

. prohibited credit to nine retailers in a total amount. of .. 
approximately $32,000; failed on several occasions to report 

.. two.of: the rtine in default; and sold on credit to two others of 
the nine. when they were listed in default& 

The regulations violated are in direct implementation 
and support· of the li3.sic· provision of the Alcoholic Beverage 
Law interdicting the "tied house" (R.S. 33:1-43) which results 
in the captivity of a retailer by a manufacturer or wholesaler 
and the evils which may.be engendered by such aaptivity •. Thus 
they go· to one of the principal bases of sound liquor control, 
and their violation is tantamount to repudiation of the very 
law to which the licensee owes its existenceo 

Licensee has .a previous record of suspension of 
lic·erise for twenty-five days effective January 15, 1959, for 
similar violationso Re.Jersey National Liguor Company, 
Bulletin 1262, Item 3o 

Considering the matters alleged in mitigation, 
but als·o considering the aggravating Circumstances that the 
licensee apparently resumed its unlawful conduct almost immedi­
ately after suffering a penalty of suspension for the same 
type of activity, the.license will be suspended for sixty 
_day.s, with remission of· five days for the plea entered, 1-eaving 
~ net suspension of fifty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of Janu~ry 1964, 

ORDERED that Plenary Wholesale License W-37, issued 
·by the .Director of the DivisiO'n of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
to Jerse·y National Liquor Company, for premises .309-227 McLean 
Boulevard,, Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
fifty-five (55) days, commencing at 12:01 a.mo Tuesday, 
January 21, 1964, and terminating·at 12:01 a.m. March 16, 1964. 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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.3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIMGS CM> SOLICITOR ARRANGING THE FURNISHING 
OF LOAN·BY EMPLOYER TO RETAILER .... PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD -
PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 100 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary -) 

) 

) 

) 

·). 

Proceedings against · 

JONATHAN Je SCHLOSSER 
2.51 South Harrison Street 
East Orange, ~ •. J~ · 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ,QRDER 

Holder of Solicitor1s Permit #3305, 
issued by the Director of the . 
Division of Alcoholi~ Beverage; 
Control. ). 

Yauch&: Fa.gan, Esqso, by'James. E~ _Fa.gan, Esq~,. Attorneys for 
· . Permittee. 

David ·s. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Con~rol. · 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

charge: 
Solicitor-permit~ee pleads non vult to the following 

"·On or about January 6, '1961, January 5, ·1962 and 
- January 5, 1963, you furnished and offered to · .. · 

furnish, directly or indirectly, things·of value 
(loans of money) to John B. & James Delaporte, . 
t/a D~laporte Cocktail Bar, 304 Glenwood Avenue,: 
Bloomfield, New Jersey, a retail licensee; ifi· 
violation_ of Rule 3 of State Reg-µlation No. 35." 

Reports o,f investigation on which the ~~rge is based 
indicate that the solicitor acted as an intermediary in the 
furnishing of loans ·or $5,000, $1,700 and $1~700· to retailer·. 
John B. & James Delaporte by his employer,·wholesaler Jersey·. 
Na tiona+ Liquor Company e . . .. · · 

Permittee has a previous record· or suspenslon·.of .. 
_permit for forty-f'ive days, effe.ctive Nov~mber 15, 1959, for. 
-s-~milar violatiorio Re Schlosser, Bulletin 1262, I~em 7 .• ; ·· 

.. . _ . . The prior rec9rd considered, the permit will :be .. 
-suspended for one hundred days, with remission of five days 
for the ··plea entered, leaving a net suspension of ninety~five 
days.. . . : · · . _. 

. ; . . . . 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day"or' January 1964, 
' \• . . 

ORDERED that Solicitor's Permit #3305, issued by the 
. Director· of the Di-vision of Alcoholic Beverage· Co?ltrol to 
··Jonathan J. Schlosser, 251 South Harrison Street, East Orange, 
·be and .. , the same is hereby suspended for n;l.nety-five (9') days, 
commencing at 12:01 a.mG Tuesday~ Jan~ry 21, 1964, and 

. terminating at 12,:01 a.mG Saturday, April 25, 1964. 

EME~SON A •. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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:::_:x4·~"< DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·' - ··sotICITOR ARRANGING THE 
·.FURNISHING OF LOAN· BY-'EMPLOYER TO RETAILER .- HINDERING 
INVESTIGATION.~ PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 
PLEA. . - . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 

) 

) 

HAROLD PETTY 
: 45 Tuella Avenue 

East Paterson,. Ne J~ 
CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 

Holder of Solicitor's Permit #3276, 
issued by the Director of the · ) 
Divis.ion of Alcoholic Beverage ControlG) 

Yauch·& Fagan, Esq.so, by James E. Fagan, Esqo, Attorneys for 
Permittee. 

Davis~ .. s. Piltzer, Esq .. :; Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

charges: 
Solicitor~permittea pleads !l.Qll·Vult to the following 

n1Q On or about January 4, 1962, you furnished 
and. offered to furnish, directly or indirectly, 
things of value (loans of money) to Philip Cortese 
& John Grasso~ t/a The Hitching Post, 95 Barclay 
Street, Paterson, N.JQ, a retail licensee; in 
violation of Rule 3 of State Regulation No. 35. 

On or about March 21~ 1963, you hindered and 
delayed, caused the hindrance and delay and 

·attempted to hinder and delay an investigation, 
examination and inspection being conducted by, _ 
Investigators of the Division of alcoholic · 
Bev~rage Control; in violation of R~S~ ~3:1-35." ~-

"· > .,-- .. Reports of investigation on which the charges are 
bas·ed indicate :that, as to the first charge, the solicitor 

- acted as an intermediary in the· furnishing of a loan of $500 
to retailer Cortese & Grasso .by his employer, wholesaler 
Jersey National Liquor Company, and that~ as.to,the second 

.. charge, he attempted to perauade the retailer to withhold 
. ,, . evidence 0 

... '''· 

Absent prior record~ the permit will be suspended on 
'the· first charge for fif.ty days (Re Goldstein, Bulletin 1262·,-. 
I~em ,4) .·~nd on the ·second· charge for ten days (cf o Re Three Star 
Tavern, Inco,.Bulletinl5.36, Item 4), or a total of sixty days, 
with remissi-on of five days for the plea entered, leaving ·a pet 
suspension of fifty-five days. J 

Accordingly,-it ·is, on this 15th day of January 1964, · 

ORDERED that SolicitorVs Permit #3276, issued by the 
• ·Dlnedtor of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to 
. Harold Petty, ·45 Tuella Avenue, East Paterson, be and the same . 
is hereby suspended for fifty-five ·(55) days, commencing at 12:01 

· a.m. Tuesday, January 21~ 1964 and terminating at 12:01.a.m. · 
Monday, March 16, 19640 

EMERSON A~ TSCHUPP 
_ACTING DIRECTOR 
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·5·. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITOR ARRANGING THE FURNISHING 
OF ~OAN· ·BY EMPLOYER TO RETAILER - PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 50 

·:,_ PAYS,-_LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·Proceedings .against 

DAVID BAUMAN 
190 ~illburn Av~nue 
Mi~lburn, N. J. 

·Holder of Solicitor's Permit 
No. 3266, issued by the Director 
of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

Yauch & Fagan, Esqs., by James E. Fagan, Esq., Attorneys for 
Permittee .. 

David s. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

: ~ , ' · ... 

charge: 

"· 
': 

Solie! tor-permi ttee pleads .llQll vul t to the following · 

"On or about May 31,· 1961 and November 23, 1960-, 
you furnished and offered to furnish, directly 
or indirectly, things of value (loans of money) 
to Four Corner's Bar (A Corpa)., 185 Market_ Street, .. 
Newark, N~ J., and Natale, .Inc,, t/a B11 & M. Bar, ... 
913 Broad Street, Newark, N.J.; in.violation of.· 

·Rule 3 of State Regulation Noa 35.n 

_ . Reports of investigation on which the· charge is· 
. based indicate ·that ·the· solicitor acted as an 'intermediary ·in' .. 
the furnishing .·of loan_s of .$2500; and $5000~ respectively, to·· 

.. _.retailers· Four Corner's :Bar and Natale, .Inc. _by_ his employer, 
. ·wholesaler Jersey National Liquor. Company o 

Absent p.rior record, the peri;ni t will be suspended . ,_ .. 
for fifty .days, with remission of five days for the plea entered,· 

: leaving ~ net suspension of forty-five day's. Re Goldstein, · 
Bulletin 1262, Item 4o . . . 

I . 

·,·Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of ·January, 19641. 

ORDERED that Solicitor's Permit No • .3266 1 ·issued by 
·the.Director of· the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to 
David Bauman, 190.M1llburn Avenue, Millburn N.J., be and the 
-same is hereby suspended for forty~five (4;~ days, commencing 

·. ,- at-·12:01 aGm. Tuesday, January 21, ·1964, and terminating at 
·· 12:~1 a.m. Friday, ;March 6, 1964.a 

,-· ... ";·' 

,:,·.' 

·EMERSON A. TSCHUPP. 
'ACTING DIRECTOR. 
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6 •. DISCIPLINARY ;PROCEEDINGS SOLICITOR ENGAGING IN CONDUCT., 
· -~"PROHI_BITED TO .HIS .EMPLOYER - PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAY-S, · 

LESS 5 FQR ·PLEAo 

I~ the Matter of Disciplinary 
· Proceedings against 

BARRY COHEN 

) 

) 

) : 28 Vine Street 
Hillside, N. J. 

) 

CONCLUSIONS : 
AND ORDER 

Holder of Solici.tor vs Permit 
No. 3275, issued by the Director 
of the Division of Alcoholic 

) 

Bev_erage Control. .. ) 
-~~-~~~~-~.~-~~...._. ... -00.-----·--------· --... ---a.---~ 
~~~ch .. ·& r~gan, Esqse, by James E. Fagan, Esq0.9 Attorneys for 
·.,." ·'· · ·, · . . . ·. Permittee. . .. 
David S. Piltzer, Esqo, Appearing for the Division of .Al6oholic 
· · Beverage Control.o · 

. _BY THE ·ACTING. DIRECTOR: 
~~~ .~: ~;. ,. ; :· :· 

' ... charge: 
"'.... ~ t 

. \~ - . . -· ~ .} 

Solicitor-permittee pleads !lQ!l vult to the following. 

.• .. :_ , .. . . 

·. "On or about· March 29,· 1963, and on divers dates 
prior thereto, you engaged in conduct prohibited 
to yoµr employer, Jersey National Liquor Company, 

·by Rule 4(a) of State Regulation Noo 39, in that 
you sold and delivered to Sager9s 1056 Inn, Inc., 
t/a Sager' s 1056 Inn, 1238-1242 Spring-field 
Avenue, Irvington, New Jersey, a retail licensee, 
alcoholic beverages other tha.n for payment in cash 
on delivery, on which dates such retail licensee 
was listed on ·the. Default List published by the· 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; in violation 
of Rule 12 of State Regulation No. 14Gn · 

. . · · Reports of. investigation on which the· cbEirge is. based 
·· 'indicate that as the need arose, the solicitor would· pay· the· 
retailer's liquor.bills when he was unable to do so and, on' 

, ... · .,: .occas~ons, .made short~term cash loans to the retailer.~··: ·. 

-,·.~., . · Absent prior record, the permit· will- be. suspended" for 
- ~: fifteen·, days, with remission of five days for the· plea, entered, 
. ·, le'av1ng a ·net suspension of ten days~ . Be Goldberg, Bull·etin ,· ·-

. '. _14)8, .. Ite~_· 7o · · · 

:· .. <Acc·o~dingly, it ·1s, ·on this 15th day of January, 1?64, 

ORDERED that.Solicitor's Permit No~ 3275, ·issued by 
the. -Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to 

... Barry Cohen,"28 Vine Street, Hillside, Nc>Jo, be and the same is 
·.hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 12:01 a.m. · 
·Tuesday, ·January 2lj 1964, and terminating at 12:01 a •. m. Friday, 
.Januar.y 31,. 1964. ·. · 

•', • I ,. '· 

EMERSON A~ TSCHUPP:· 
ACTING DIRECTOR. . ' . 
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··:.7 ~ ···DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITOR ENGAGING IN CONDUCT 
, ":~ ··_· .'. PRQHIBITED TO HIS EMPLOYER -- PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 15. .DAYS, 
· '. .. ··. ··LESS) 5 FOR PLEA. · . " . 
'.' I ~ '. . 

· · ·." tn· the Matter of Disciplinary ) 

) 

) 

) 

Proceedings against 

FRANK GILYARD CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 15~17 Conklin Avenue 

Newark, N •. J. 

Holder of Solicitor's Permit No. 
3285, issued by the Director of· the ) 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 
-------------------~---.-------~-----~--~---.-----------

' · Yauch & ·Fagan, Esqi., by James E. Fagan, Esq., Attorneys for 
Permittee. 

David S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
.. .. . . Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

·.charge: 
. Solicitor-per.mi ttee pleads non ~ to th:e following _< · 

\ 

"On or about January 10, ~4, March 8, 16 and MB.y 3, 
31, 1962, you engaged in conduct prohibited to 
your employer, Jersey National Liquor Company, by 
Rule l of State Regulation No. 39, in that you 
sold.and offered for sale-to a retail licensee, 
Robert Moore, t/a Old Homestead, 76 Kearny Avenu~, 
Jersey City, N.J., alcoholic beverages other tnan 

·ror payment therefor upon delivery or on credit 
terms requiring payment therefor not later than_ the 

_same date of the. month following the date of delivery; 
... in violation of Rule 12 of State Regulation No. 1_4•" 

~ · . , · · : Reports~ of investigation on which the charge is based 
. ·indicate .that the solicitor, on the dates alleged, paid the 

·11quor bill~· of the retailer by. his personal check payable to 
. . : >his· employer, whol·esaler Jersey National Liquor Company,. later 

··:being reimbursed ·PY the· retailer, the purpose being to create 
. <;.::. the .appearance of payment by the retailer within the permissible 
· .. :;..;.credit .·perloci, .thus keeping the retailer from Qeing reported in· 

·:>'.,;·.:--default •. : : ... , . 
r, ·:_.-. 

, . . . . ... i\bsent prior record, the permit _will be suspended for 
. r~rteen days,. w~th remission of five days for the plea entered,: . 

... ·leaving· a net. suspension of ten days. Cf .. Re Goldberg, · 
.·_ .. :BUlletin 1438, Ite~ 7 o · . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of January, 1964, 

ORDERED that Solicitor's Permit No. 3285, issued by the 
Dir.ector of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Frank 

.·Gilyard, 15-°17 Conklin Avenue, N·ewark, N.J., be and the same is· 
· hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 12:01 a.m. 

Tuesday, January 21, 1964, and terminating at 12:01 a.m. Friday, 
_January 31, 1964. 

·EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 



• 

BULL.ETIN 1550 

8. DI:SCIPLINARY PROCEEPINGS. '. ~: SALE .. B.ELOW .FILED. PRICE ~ DISPLAY 
OF PRICE·BELOW FILED.PRtCE -~·PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD·- LICENSE 
SUSBENDED FOR 20 DAYS' :LESS' 5: r-10~' PLEA 0 

In: :~he Matter of' D~sciplinary 
Pr;qceedings again.s~ . · · · · · .· ·. · 

~ .. . 
ROGERS LIQUOR CORP. 
t/a · J;"{OCT:ERS. I,IQUOR. CORP. 
411. White Horse P·ike 
Lindenwold·, N. J •. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS · 
AND ORDER, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumptio:p. ) 
Lic·ense C-6, issued by the M~yc>r and 
Co~c,~l of the Borough ·or· Lindenwold.., ) 
-~--·-- .... ~--.-..- ... ----.-- ... --......... -- .... ------------~ .......... __ ~~ 
Gro.yer c. Richman,· Jro, .Esql'I, Attorney for Licensee. . . 
Edw~rd F. Ambrose, ·Esq., Appearing for the Division of- Alcoholic 

··. B~verage Control • 
. '...-.·. 

BY :~~HE ACTING. DIRECTOR: 
!',, 

'. · " .. · License.e plead$ !!Q!1 vul t to charges alleg;l.·ng- .:that .. on 
Octot.>~r ·~4, 1963, it (1) sold a quart bottle of vodka ,cocktail 
below: fi:led price, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation 
No •.. 30, apd (2) displayed prices of bottles of various vodka 
cocktails: other than those filed with the Directo:r, in yiola tion 
of ~ule 6;(d) of State Regulation No .. 30-. 

... . Licensee has a previous record of suspension ·or 
lfc:ense by the Director for eighty-five· days effective january 
22,· .. '1962.,:. for various violations including sale· below filed 
pri,¢e. R~ Roger's Liquor Corporation, Bulletii:i1438, ltem.4. 

Were this a first offense, the license would be 
suspended· for ten days on both charges in view of their relation­
ship •. Cf:& Re Bartolini Bar & Liquor Store, Inc., Bulletin 1541,. 
Item 6 0 ·However,. considering the licensee's prior record Of 
susp~nsion of license within the past five years for similat 
violation, the minimum penalty will be doubled and.the license · 
susp~·nded for twenty days (Re Markowitz, Bulletin 15.38, Item 1), 
with reml.ssion .of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net 
suspension of fifteen dayse · 

·Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of January, 1964;, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the·Borough of Lindenwol(l to 
Rogers Liquor. Corp. for premises 411 White Horse Pike, Lindenwold, 
b~ and the same is .hereby suspended for fifteen·(15) days, . 
commencing at 3:00 a.mo Tuesday, January·21, 1964, and terminating 
at 3.:00 a.mo Wedr;tesday, February 5, 196411> 

EMERSON Ao TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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9~NUMBER OF MUNICIPAL LICENSES ISSUED AND AMOUNT OF FEES P-AID FOR THE PERIOD JULY lj 1963 to. DECEMBER 31, 1963 AS REPORTED TO THE 
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BY THE LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES PURSUANT TO R.S. 33:1-19 

0 
\('\ 

le\ 
r-f 

z 
H 
E-t 
r:z::J 
..:I· s 
~ County 

Atlantic 
Bergen 
Burlington 
Camden. 
Cape_ May 
Cumberland 
Essex 
Gloucester 
Hudson 
Hunterdon 
Mercer 
Middlesex 
Monmouth 
i--Iorris 
Ocean 
Passaic· 
Salem 
Somerset· 
Sussex 

·Union 

0 
Warren. 

r-i 

I 

CLASS IF IC AT I 0 Nt OF LICE N·s ES 

Plenary 
Retail 

Consumption 

Plenary 
Retail 

Di str-i bu ti on Club 
No. Fees Noo Fees No. Fees 

Issued · · Paid Is~~ed Paid Issued Paid 

487 
814 
195 
454 
137 

80 
1324 
109 

1488 
79 

422 
632 
55!; 
355 
194 
853 

50 
187 
166 
547 
146 

$ 208·!1410.00 73 
321,248.55 301 
88,670.00 41 

223,739.02 85 
78,083.56 17 
40,623.97 15 
752~657.35 350 
39,460.00 15 

675,730.41 298 
28~400.00 12 

262,311.51 51 
.316,395.00 86 
292,175.00 126 
140,535.00 ·105 
105,382.28 49 
354,286.35 170 
19,630.00 8 
87,255.00 41 
47,005.00 21 
3~,146.00 144 
43,960.00 20 

$ 27,525~00 ~7 
90,615.80 141 
13,,260.00 48 
36,274.16 80 

5,050.00 13 
4,200.00 32· 

.211,100.00 97 
3,845.00 23 

122,400.00 81· 
5,810.00 10 

22,510.00 55 
28,795.00 114 
44,860.00 . 58 
41",166. 66 . 65-
21,622.00 35 L 

52,700.00 48 
1,640.00 19 

12,925.00 ·33 
4,260.00 ll 

71,652.00 81 
5;120.bO 30 

$ 2,445.00 
13,138.44 

6,800.00 
7,810.41 
1,650.00 
4,250 .. 00 

13,475.aOO 
2,070.00 
9,600.00 
1,1.00.00 
8,100.00 
9,860.00 
6,391.25 
6,060.58 
4,135.22 
5,625.00 
1,625.00 
3,900.00 

645.00 
8,825.00 
3,250.00 

:· Limited 
;:. Retail 
Distribution 
Noc Fe-es 
Issued Paid 

49 $ 2;311. 50 
1 50.,00 

26 l~.300.00 

61 2,600 .. 00 

4 200.,00 
10 l . .35.,00 
15 . 750.00 

7 350..00 

1 50.00 
29 1,425.00 

·. Seasonal. Licen-
ses Number : Retail-· 

Consumption Licen- · Surren- Licenses 
No. Fees ses dered in 
Issued Paid Exnired * Revoked ifEf:rect 

5 

I 

2 

-1: 

23 
4 

1 

$ 1,398 .. 75 5 

450000 1 

1,5000.00 . l 

12L50 l 

11,214.33 23 
1,200<>00 4 

225.00 l 

375.00 2 

1 

1 

l 

587 $ 
1305 

284 
619 
167 
127 

1797 
147 

1927 
101 
528 
836 
747 
540 
278 

1078 
77 

261 
199 
801 
196 

Total 
Fees 
Paid 

238, 380.( 
428, 713 .. C 
108, 780 .. C 
268 ,273 8 ~ 
. 84~783 .. ~ 

49,07J"S 
980,032 .. ~ 
45,375.C 

810,.3,J~ .L 
35,310 .. C 

293,043.C 
355,250.C 
355,075.: 
189, 712.~ 
131,139.: 
412,961.~ 

22,895.C 
104,0SO.C 

52,185.C 
396,'048.C 
. 52, 705.C 

t:il Tota~: · 9272 $4,440,104.00 2028 $827,330.~2 1101 $120, 755.90 203 $9,471.-50 39 . $16,484.58 . 38 . 126o2 $5,414,146~E 
0 

~* 
38 Seasonals expired 
1 CB revoked - Burl. 

1 C surr. - Essex 
l CB " Hudson 

~erson A.· Tscfu1pp 
Acting Director January 21,·1964. 
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-_ lQ~·_<::._DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - LICENSE 

•. ,·." 

SUSPENDED. FOR 15 DAYS, LESS '.5 FOR PLEA. - -· ·. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
-Proteedings against 

'HYMAN GRABER AND ALLEN GRABER 
-thl .THE BARRACKS 
,-e/s .of.Cookstown, on the 

Cookstown-New Egypt Road 
.. North Hanover Township 
·po Cookstown, N. J. 

Holders·of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-2, issued by the Township 
Committee of ·the Township of North 
Hanover. 
.~--~---------------~---------~----------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Irving H.t Lewis, Esq., Attorney for Licenseese. · 
: EdwarQ. F. · Ambrose, Esq •. , Appearing for- the .Di vision-- of ·Alcoh:.ol,~c- ._ ·.· 

- Be_verage· Control·. ..._ 

--: '·- _BY. THE ACTING . DIRECTOR: _ .. ·.,,·· .. ··; . 

',,' 

. :_,·-_---. __ -.. -Licensees.plead non·vuit to a chaz-ge alleging ... that on­
N6ve~ber 27, 1963, they sold a gallon container -0f beer~to a,· 
m.inor, age 1.8, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20 • 

. , · ·License.e Hyman Graber (at the time of the violation in 
partnership.with Sarah Graber) has a previous record of suspension 

-..'of _ .. licens~ by the Director for fifteen days, effective July 9 1 
:1952,- f,or similar violationo Re Graber, Bulletin 941, Item 6. 

. _ ·The.prior record of suspension for similar. ~iolation 
·occurring more than ten years ago disregarded, the license will 
be suspended for fifteen days, with remission of five days for 

· · the· plea -,entered, leaving a net suspension of ten. days. · 
.. :R_e_ ·Fraietta + Inco, Bulletin 1540, Item 120 

I ~ ' .: -·Accordingly, it is, on this ·13th day of January, 1964, 

. _ . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License· C-2, 
- "issued by the Township Committee of the Township of North Hanover 

t,o Hyman Graber and Allen Graber, t/a The Barracks, for pre~ises 
: ··.east of· Cookstown, on the Cookstown-New Egypt R~ad-,' North Hanover . 
. ·Township, be. and the same is hereby suspended for ten .(10) _days,. -

· ·,···-commencing at 2·:00 a.m . .- 'Monday, January 20, 1964,. and terminating· 
·at 2:00 a.m. Thursday, January 30,. 1964~-

EMERSON. A.· ·TSCHUPP ·_ 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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·,,, 

11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE BELOW FILED PRICE -.PRIOR 
... SIMILAR RECORD<;;.;.._ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 . 

. . FOR PLEA. 

·· Iri the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CANAL LIQUOR COe, INCe 
t/a CANAL'S LIQUOR MART 
4950 Marlton Pike (Route 70) 
Pennsauken, No·J 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-9, issued by-the Township 
Committee of the Township ·of Pennsaukene 
--~-----------~-----------~-----------------

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) ANO O.RDER 

) 

) 

) 

·Nathaniel L.·Sunshine, Esq$, Attorney for Licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose,. Esqo, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholi"c 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING·DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !!.Q!! vult to a charge alleging that on 
December 21, 1963, it sold a case of four-fifth q-uart b9ttles. 
of whiskey at less than filed price, i~ violation of Rule 5 
of State Regulation ·Na"·. 30. 

Licensee ~s a previous record of suspension of 
· license then held for pr~m;tses 4514 and 4524 Kaighn Avenue.; 
·Pennsauken, by the Direc.!bor f9r five days . effective January 
·22, 1962, for similar violation. Re Canal Liauor Co., Inc., 
BUlletin 1436, Item 9Q · · · 

·were this a first offense, the license -would be 
suspended for ten days. Re Bartolini Bar & Liquor Store, In9.,. 
Bulletin 1541, Item 6. However, in view of the licensee's · 
prior record of suspension of license within the past five years 
for similar violation, the minimum penalty will be .doubled and 
the license suspended ~or twenty ·qays (Re Markowitz, Bulletin 1538, 
Item 1), with remi$Sion of five days for the plea entered, leaving 
a net -suspension ·of fifteen days~ · · 

Accordingly.9· it is, on this 14.th day of January, -1964, 

, . ORDERED that. Plenary Retail Distribution License D-9, 
· issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Penns~uken 

. to .Canal Liquor Co., Inc., t/a Canal's Liquor Mart, for premises 
. .-_4950 Marl ton Pike (Route 70), Pennsauken, be and. the saipe is . 

·hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 9:00 a.m~· · 
Tuesday, January 21,. 1964, and terminating at 9:00 a.in. 

·Wednesday, February 5, 19640_ 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP. 
ACTING DIRECTOR 



" ·BU.LLETIN ·1550 PAGE 13. · 

.. ·-:· .. fz~-"~ DISCIPLINARY· PROCEED.INGs· - . GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) . -
·' .. ,. _LICENSE SUSPENDED.' FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of :Qisciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH F. CAHILL~ GRACE CAHILL, 
KENNETH R. CAHIIt & DONALD D. CAHILL. 
t/a CAHILL'S TAVERN 
79~81 Central Avenue 
·J•~s~y City. 6, N~ J. 

· Hold·e;rs of ·Plenary Retail. Consumption 

) 

) 

,) 

) 

.) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER. 

·. License · c~220, is sued by the ;Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey Cityo 

) 

) 

. ; : 

~-~~--------~----~---~--~-~--~-----~--~---
Krivit & Krivit, Esqs., by Maurice M. Krivit, Esq.", At;tor'n~ys 

• .': 1 -) • · •• " for Licensees. · 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic · 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIREC~OR: 
... ~ , . 
• 'f • ,, :- • __.{ • 

· ;:,>r, • .. ; .·. Licensees plead non vul t to charges alleging tha..t· (1) 
i~ .: :: .>and .. (2} on October 23; 1963, they. permitted the accepta:nc·e' 'of . 

numbers bets on the lic·ensed premises, in violation of RUles:" 6 · ·· 
. _ and ? of. State Regulation No. 20. 

'\ ',. :·,, Absent prior. record, the license will be suspended· for 
twenty-five .days, with remission of five days for the plea· 
entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. Re· Turso,· 
Bulletin 1540, Item 6. , 

':: 



P4GE :1.4 BULLETIN 1550 

· .13. DISCIP~INA11Y ··.P~OCEEDINGS - .ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT .TRULY 
LABELED ~-PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 

·DAYS, LESS.5.FOR PLEA. -

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . 

.ANNA SRAM~WICZ, ADMIN'X OF THE 
.. ESTATE OF PETER SRAMOWICZ 

· 125 Essex Street 
Jersey City 2, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-497, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of . ) 
the City of Jers~y City. 

Lic-ensee, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS' 
AND ORDER 

David s. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing·.ror the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Licensee:pleads llQ!l vult to a charge alleging th,at on 
:-,.. Deq~mber 9, 1963, she possessed an alcoholic beve~age in one .. 
· ·pot.tle .. b_earing a label which did not truly describe its cont.ents, 

!.·. in .. v;1.olation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of 
,. . lic:en.se by the D.irector for fifteen days, effective. March 27, 

196.1,. for .sale during prohibited hours. Re Sramowic~, 
Bulletin .J)86, Item ·6. . · 

The prior record considered,. the license will be·. 
: :suspended for fifteen days, with remission of five days for 

the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 
Re· Capelli, Bulleti~ 1526, Item 11. · . 

_Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of January, ).964, 

. ·.ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-497, 
i~sue~ .by the.Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control .of 

-the-City of.Jersey City to Anna Sramowicz,-Administratrix of. 
· 'the Es~ate of Peter. Sramowicz, for premises 125 Essex Street

5 Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10 
d·ays, commencing at 2:00 a.m .• Monday, January 27, 1964, and . 
terminating at 2:00 a.m. Thursday, February 6, 1964. 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 



. BULLETIN. 1550 ]?AGE 1$~. « · . 

. 14~·- .. :DlSC~PLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - . GAMBLING . (FOOTBALL POOL} - · 
.... ; :. :· "LICE~SE SUSPENDED .FOI~: _ 10 .DAYS~ LEs·s. 5 .FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter·or Disciplinary 
·Proce~dings against 

· ~,TEPKO, .:I~C •· 
198 ·Main: Street. . . . . 
Ea·s t. · Br·unswick Township · 
PO Old Br.idge, -N. J. 

'. 

J 
) 

) 

) 

Holde~ of· Plenary Retail Consuttfption ) . · 
·License C~9, issued by the Township" 

Committee of the ~ownship of East ) . 
Brunswick$ · 

. ---------------------------------------

CONCLUffaONS. 
AND ORDER 

.L~~ffnsee ,. by Peter· E. Stepko, President, Pro. see: 
Edward F. Ambrose, ·Esq., Appearing for the Division.of Alcoholic 

· Beverage'Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

. , " .. · -" .. Licensee. pleads non .YY.11 to charges- alleging t:Q.a.t . .(1) 
... ·a~~ ... (2)' on Dec·ember29, 1963'; it ,permitted the conduc~· or·.a" · 
.. fpotball. pool on the lioensed premises, in vioiLation of Rules 6 

. :·.and-7._or State. Regulation No. 20. · · 
.. \·.·. . -.· . 

. . .. .. . ~ ... Al though the licensee has no previous record, the . 
· ·: li~ens"e .o~ Rutgers Cocktail Bar, A Corp., for premises ... 29 ·Albany . : · . 

. ~.S~reet,:. ~~w Bruns\llick, of which corporation Peter. E. Stepko .' · · 
{SO?L s to~kholder ~f the licensee Stepko.; Inc.)· was. th~n 80% : 
stockholder, was suspended by the .Director for sixty days · ·. 
·eff~ctive September 20, 1956 for permitting ·apparent homosexuals'. 

·, and ·obscene language and conductQ Re Rutgers Cocktail Bar,­
J:3.ullet;Ln 1133, Item 2. 

· ~· .. · · · The prior record of suspen_sion· for dissimilar violation 
.. ~o,qcurr.ing more than five years ago disregarded, the lice~se will 
· b~ ·$.uspended for ten days, with remission of five days for ·the 
. plea entered,. leaving a net suspension of five days ..... -~ 
Recreation Club, Bulletin 1491, Item 7~.. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this.20th day of January, 1964, 

. ORDERED- that Plenary Retail Consumption License C".'."9, 
1~sued by the Township Committee of the Township of East 

_ Brunswick to· .. Stepko ,. Inc. for premises 198 Main Street, East . · 
Brunswick, be and the same is hereby suspended·: _for five (5) days, · 

.commencing a:t .. 2:00 a.me Monday, January 27,_1964, and terminating·. 
at 2:00 a.m. Saturday, Feb~ua;ry 1, 1964. · 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP. 
ACTING DIRECTOR. 



. BULLETIN. 15.59 

DISCIPLINARY.P.ROCEEDINGS.~ GAMBLING·{W4GERING, FIGHT POOL) 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5· FOR PLEAa . 

-" -.~.In. the Matter of -Disciplinary 
· ., .-Proceedi~gs against 

RIV.ERSIDE- COCKTAIL I.OUNGE, INC. · 
t/a. :RIVERSIDE COCKTAIL LOUNGE, INC. 
21 E. ·Front Street 
Red Bank, N. J. 

. ) 
) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-2, issued by the Borough· 
Council of the Borough of Red Bank. ) 

.: 

~~----------~~--~~--~--~--------~------~~~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Alston Beekman, Jr.·, ·Esq., Attorney· for Licensee~ 
.-_-~dward F •. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alconolic 

· · · Beverage Control. 

BY .THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

. . ... , _ .Licensee pleads rum vul t . to charges (1) and (2.) 
': ·alle,ging --t~a t it .permitted gambling, viz., the playing of· a 

pool· g_ame 'for money stakes on December 21 and 27, 1963, and· the 
c·onduct of" a fight pool on December. 27, 196.3, on the licensed 
premises; in violation of ·Rules 6 and 7 of State Regulation No. 20 • 

. . __ ... . .. . -. . . Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for. 
·:'.-~:./·fif~ee~. ·days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
" ·,. lefiy:itjg a net suspension of ten days. Re Buffalino, Bulletin 

- ~·152~, Item 10. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of January,· 1964, 

· ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C~2, 
issued by the Borough Council. of tlEBorough of Red Bank to 
'Rivers.ide Cocktail Lounge, Inc. for premises 21 East Front 

_ S.treet,. Red -.Banlc, be and the same is. hereby suspended for ten 
-·{10) "days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday, January 27, 1964, and 

terminating at 2:00 a.m. Thursday, February 6, 1964. 

~·~ <" .. ,;;;/-/ 

. .. .. ~-...;'11' .1"1 ~· •" . ~-· 

~~.,?.r_.&4!/1',. .~ . · 
Emerson A. -T~ofl.u p. . · 
Acting Director. 


